

ITEM NO.59

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 6893/2008

SHRUTI VIHAR MEMBERS WELFARE ASSOCIATION

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SRI RAM HOUSING FINANCE AND INVESTMENT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 10344/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

WITH

C.A. No. 6894/2008 (XVII-A)

Date : 25-07-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

Counsel for the
parties

Ms. Madhusmita Bora, AOR
Mr. Dipankar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Pavithra V., Adv.

Mr. Mahabir Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gopal Prasad, AOR
(appearance not given)

Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Binay Kumar Das, AOR
Ms. Priyanka Das, Adv.
Ms. Neha Das, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Saxena, Adv.
Mr. Vipin Kumar Saxena, Adv.

Dr. Vijendra Singh , AOR

Mr. Ajay Agarwal, A.A.G.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Ashiwan Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Aditi Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

The following order was passed on 16.05.2025 :-

"The appellant undertakes to pay the entire amount within eight weeks from today, but requests that 18% interest, which has been awarded by the Tribunal, be reduced.

On this consent that it is willing to pay the entire amount, we are inclined to reduce the interest, although there is objection from the other side.

The amount of interest is reduced from 18% to 12.5%. The entire amount be paid with interest at the rate of 12.5% on or before 17.07.2025.

Re-list the matter on 25.07.2025."

We have been informed by Sh. Mahabir Singh, learned senior counsel, that they have paid 1.5 crores and the remaining amount will be paid within a period of three weeks from today i.e. on or before 18.08.2025. Time, as prayed for, is granted.

Re-list the matter on 19.08.2025 for final disposal.

On the next date, learned counsel appearing for Respondent No.1 shall furnish the details and the breakup of the amount, as to how they have come out with the figure of Rs. 2.80 Crores.

**(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS**

**(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**